

# **EXHIBIT 1**

No. B150337

(Los Angeles Super. Ct. No. BC 233153, BS 056525)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION 4**

---

GIL N. MILEIKOWSKY, M.D.,

*Plaintiff and Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Respondent,*

TENET HEALTHSYSTEM, ET AL.,

*Real Parties in Interest and Defendants.*

---

Related Appeal Pending

---

**APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION AND THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GIL N. MILEIKOWSKY, M.D.**

---

Catherine I. Hanson, SBN 120896  
Astrid G. Meghrigian, SBN 104506  
California Medical Association  
221 Main Street, Third Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 541-0900  
Facsimile: (415) 882-5143

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
California Medical Association*

Leonard A. Nelson  
American Medical Association  
AMA Litigation Center  
515 North State Street  
Chicago, IL 60610  
Telephone: (312) 464-5000  
Facsimile: (312) 464-4184

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Medical Association*

Amici the American Medical Association and the California Medical Association respectfully request leave, pursuant to California Rule of Court 14(b), to file the enclosed brief as amici curiae in support of Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Given The Importance Of Hospital Medical Staff Membership To A Physician's Ability To Practice Medicine, Both The California Courts And Legislature Insist That The Affected Physician Be Afforded A Fair Process .....	7
1.	When Properly Conducted, The Peer Review Process Ensures That Physicians Will Be Able To Provide Necessary Care To Patients, And, In Turn, That Patients Will Have Access To High Quality Medical Care.....	7
2.	If The Peer Review Process Is Not Conducted Fairly, It Will Irremediably Harm Both Patients And Physicians And Will Jeopardize The On-Going Viability Of The Process Itself ....	9
3.	The Current Economic Pressures And Turmoil In The Health Care Services Industry Are Unprecedented, Further Increasing The Risk Of Error Or Abuse.....	10
4.	The Imposition of a Summary Suspension Is Devastating To A Physician's Ability To Practice Medicine .....	15
5.	Because of the Need for Effective and Fair Peer Review, California Law Protects Physicians from Arbitrary Exclusions.....	20
6.	In Order To Protect The Physician And His/Her Patients From Unnecessary Injury, The Issue Of Whether A Summary Suspension Is Warranted Should Be Resolved Prior To The Hearing On The Merits Of The Underlying Charges.....	23

B.	Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Is Not Required When The Peer Review Process Is Inadequate, Unfair Or Futile .....	28
1.	The Peer Review Process Is Generally Enhanced By The Requirement That Aggrieved Physicians Exhaust The Remedies Provided In The Medical Staff Bylaws Before Obtaining Access To The Courts.....	28
2.	This Case Falls Within Well-Established Exceptions To The Exhaustion Doctrine .....	31
3.	Proper Application Of The Exhaustion Doctrine Requires Careful Consideration Of The Peer Review System And The Impact That Application Of The Doctrine Will Have On That System.....	34
III.	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<u>Bowen v. City of New York</u> (1986) 476 U.S. 467.....	34
<u>Janda v. Madera Community Hospital</u> (E.D. Cal. 1998) 16 F.Supp.2d 1181.....	14
<u>McGee v. United States</u> (1971) 402 U.S. 479, 484, 29 L.Ed.2d 47 .....	28
<u>McKart v. United States</u> (1969) 395 U.S. 185; 23 L.Ed.2d 194 .....	28, 34
<u>Patrick v. Burget</u> (1988) 486 U.S. 94, 100 L.Ed.2d 83 .....	11

### California State Cases

<u>Anton v. Board of Directors of San Antonio Comm. Hosp.</u> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802, 140 Cal.Rptr. 442 .....	20, 29, 30
<u>Applebaum v. Board of Directors of Barton Memorial Hospital</u> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648, 163 Cal.Rptr. 831 .....	21, 33
<u>Ascherman v. St. Francis Memorial Hospital</u> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 407.....	11, 20
<u>Bergeron v. Desert Hospital Corp.</u> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 146, 270 Cal.Rptr. 379 .....	21
<u>Bockover v. Perko</u> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 479, 34 Cal.Rptr.2d 423 .....	30
<u>Bollengier v. Doctors Medical Center</u> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1115, 272 Cal.Rptr. 273 .....	3, 32
<u>Cipriotti v. Board of Directors of Northridge</u> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 144, 198 Cal.Rptr. 367 .....	23

<u>Elam v. College Park Hospital</u> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332, 183 Cal.Rptr. 156 .....	8, 10, 17
<u>Ezekial v. Winkley</u> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267, 142 Cal.Rptr. 418 .....	3, 21, 30
<u>Glendale City Employees' Association Inc. v. City of Glendale</u> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328; 124 Cal.Rptr. 13 .....	34
<u>Hackethal v. California Medical Association</u> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435, 187 Cal.Rptr. 811 .....	21
<u>Haller v. Burbank Community Hospital Foundation</u> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 650, 197 Cal.Rptr 45 .....	30, 33, 38
<u>Horn v. County of Ventura</u> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605, 156 Cal.Rptr. 718 .....	33, 34
<u>Howitt v. Superior Court</u> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1575, 5 Cal.Rptr.2d 196 .....	13
<u>Joel v. Valley Surgical Center</u> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 360,80 Cal Rptr.2d 247 .....	30
<u>Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center</u> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614, 166 Cal.Rptr. 826 .....	20
<u>Ogo Associates v. City of Torrance</u> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 830, 834; 112 Cal.Rptr. 761 .....	29
<u>People v. Sims</u> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468, 484, 186 Cal.Rptr. 77 .....	27
<u>Pick v. Santa Ana-Tustin Community Hospital</u> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 970, 182 Cal.Rptr. 85 .....	26
<u>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</u> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 160, 81 Cal.Rptr. 245 .....	20
<u>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</u> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541, 116 Cal.Rptr. 245 .....	20

<u>Potvin v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (2000)</u> 22 Cal.4th 1060, 95 Cal.Rptr.2d 496 .....	2, 19, 21
<u>Rosenblitt v. Superior Court (Fountain Valley Regional Hospital) (1991)</u> 231 Cal.App.3d 1434, 282 Cal.Rptr. 819 .....	21
<u>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District (1962)</u> 58 Cal.2d 592, 22 Cal.Rptr. 551 .....	2, 20
<u>Shively v. Stewart (1966)</u> 65 Cal.2d 475, 480, 55 Cal.Rptr. 217 .....	31, 32, 33
<u>Sunnyvale Public Safety Officers Association v. City of Sunnyvale (1976)</u> 55 Cal.App.3d 732, 127 Cal.Rptr. 863 .....	33
<u>Unterthiner v. Desert Hospital of Palm Springs (1983)</u> 33 Cal.3d 285, 188 Cal.Rptr. 590 .....	20
<u>Volpicelli v. Jared Sydney Torrance Memorial Hospital (1980)</u> 109 Cal.App.3d 242, 248, 167 Cal.Rptr 610, 613 .....	15, 21, 30
<u>Volpicelli v. Superior Court (1976)</u> 17 Cal.3d 465, 131 Cal.Rptr. 90 .....	30
<u>Westlake Community Hospital v. Superior Court (1976)</u> 17 Cal.3d 465, 131 Cal.Rptr. 90 .....	13, 28, 29, 30
<u>Willis v. Santa Ana Community Hospital (1962)</u> 58 Cal.2d 806, 26 Cal.Rptr. 640 .....	20
<u>Wyatt v. Forest Hospital District, et al. (1959)</u> 174 Cal.App.2d 709, 345 P.2d 93 .....	20
<u>Yellen v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1985)</u> 174 Cal.App.3d 1040 .....	26

**Other State Cases**

<u>McMillan v. Anchorage Community Hospital (Alaska 1982)</u> 646 P.2d 857 .....	15, 25
---	--------

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §§1320a-7 *et seq.*..... 19  
42 U.S.C. §§1320c *et seq.* ..... 19  
42 U.S.C. §§11101-11152..... 17  
42 U.S.C. §11111(a)..... 14  
42 U.S.C. §11112(c)(2) ..... 23  
42 U.S.C. §§11133 ..... 4, 18  
42 U.S.C. §11135 ..... 18

**State Statutes**

Business & Professions Code §805..... 4, 5, 16, 35, 39  
Business & Professions Code §805.5 ..... 17  
Business & Professions Code §809..... 1, 8, 9, 23, 26, 33, 35, 42  
Business & Professions Code §809.1 ..... 36  
Business & Professions Code §809.5 ..... 23, 26, 27, 33, 42  
Business & Professions Code §§809 *et seq.* ..... 3, 4, 22, 35  
Business & Professions Code §2056 ..... 14, 22  
  
Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5 ..... 39  
  
Government Code §§11507.5-6..... 32

**Other Authorities**

1986 U.S. Code Cong. and Admin. News, p. 6394..... 24  
  
Cal. Managed Care Health Improvement Task Force, Rep. to Leg. (December 13, 1999), Recommendations on the Physician-Patient Relationship..... 2  
  
*California Administrative Hearing Practice* (2nd) §4.14 (Cal CEB 2000)..... 31  
  
Craig W. Dallon, *Understanding Judicial Review of Hospitals, Physician Credentialing and Peer Review Decisions* (Summer 2000) Temple L.Rev. 622..... 11
